brands, mix improvement together with robust pricing on an increasing number of brands has led to net sales growth
substantially above volume growth. While the costs of our restructuring programmes adversely impact margins, we
believe improved efficiency when these initiatives are completed will lead to margin expansion. �After a number of
years in which we have funded the costs of our strategic realignment to focus on premium drinks, the strong cash
generative characteristics of this business are becoming increasingly apparent. Free cash flow will continue to fund
both growth in dividends and our on market share buy back programme.

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 9

Table of Contents

�The share buy back programme together with the potential to monetise our stake in General Mills means that our
already strong return on invested capital can be further enhanced�.

New UK GAAP accounting policies

The tables below give turnover and operating profit before exceptional items for the year ended 30 June 2003 for
premium drinks restated for the adoption of FRS 17, UITF abstract 38 and FRS 5 application note G.

Turnover by market restated following the adoption of FRS 5 application note G:

June 03

Originally
reported Movement Restated

£m £m £m
Major markets:
North America 2,795 (36) 2,759
Great Britain 1,429 (49) 1,380
Ireland 953 � 953
Spain 424 (6) 418

5,601 (91) 5,510

Key markets 2,129 (49) 2,080
Venture markets 1,231 (19) 1,212

Total premium drinks 8,961 (159) 8,802

Operating profit before exceptional items by market restated following the adoption of FRS 17 and UITF abstract 38:

June 03

Originally
reported Movement Restated

£m £m £m
Major markets:
North America 729 (21) 708
Great Britain 219 (16) 203
Ireland 141 (10) 131

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 10

Spain 99 (3) 96

1,188 (50) 1,138

Key markets 522 (20) 502
Venture markets 266 (4) 262

Total premium drinks 1,976 (74) 1,902

The group has adopted the reporting requirements of FRS 17 � Retirement benefits in its primary financial statements
from 1 July 2003. The restatements also comply from 1 July 2003 with the following requirements issued by the UK�s
Accounting Standards Board: UITF abstract 38 � Accounting for ESOP trusts and the amendment to FRS 5 �
Reporting the substance of transactions.

FRS 17 � Retirement benefits. This standard replaces the use of the actuarial values for assets in a pension scheme in
favour of a market-based approach. In order to cope with the volatility inherent in this measurement basis, the